
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

AMAZON AND TWITCH ADMIN. MOTION TO 
FILE UNDER SEAL  

CASE NOS. 5:18-md-02834-BLF, 
5:18-cv-00767-BLF, and 

5:18-cv-05619-BLF  

F
E

N
W

IC
K

 &
 W

E
S

T
 L

L
P

 
A

T
T

O
R

N
E

Y
S

 A
T

 L
A

W
 

  

J. DAVID HADDEN (CSB No. 176148) 
dhadden@fenwick.com 
SAINA S. SHAMILOV (CSB No. 215636) 
sshamilov@fenwick.com 
MELANIE L. MAYER (admitted pro hac vice) 
mmayer@fenwick.com 
TODD R. GREGORIAN (CSB No. 236096) 
tgregorian@fenwick.com 
RAVI R. RANGANATH (CSB No. 272981) 
rranganath@fenwick.com 
CHIEH TUNG (CSB No. 318963) 
ctung@fenwick.com 
FENWICK & WEST LLP 
Silicon Valley Center 
801 California Street 
Mountain View, CA  94041 
Telephone: 650.988.8500 
Facsimile: 650.938.5200 
 
Counsel for AMAZON.COM, INC., 
AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC., and 
TWITCH INTERACTIVE, INC. 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN JOSE DIVISION 

IN RE:  PERSONAL WEB TECHNOLOGIES, 
LLC ET AL., PATENT LITIGATION 
 
AMAZON.COM, INC., and AMAZON WEB 
SERVICES, INC., 

Plaintiffs 
v. 

PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC and 
LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, 

Defendants, 

Case No.: 5:18-md-02834-BLF 

Case No.: 5:18-cv-00767-BLF 

Case No.: 5:18-cv-05619-BLF 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE MOTION TO FILE 
DOCUMENTS UNDER SEAL IN CON-
NECTION WITH REQUEST FOR CASE 
MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE BY 
AMAZON.COM, INC., AMAZON WEB 
SERVICES, INC., AND TWITCH IN-
TERACTIVE INC. 

 

PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, and 
LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,  

 
Plaintiffs, 

v. 
 
TWITCH INTERACTIVE, INC., 
 

Defendant. 

 

Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF   Document 658   Filed 04/26/21   Page 1 of 3

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

AMAZON AND TWITCH ADMIN. MOTION TO 
FILE UNDER SEAL 1 

CASE NOS. 5:18-md-02834-BLF, 
5:18-cv-00767-BLF, and 

5:18-cv-05619-BLF  

F
E

N
W

IC
K

 &
 W

E
S

T
 L

L
P

 
A

T
T

O
R

N
E

Y
S

 A
T

 L
A

W
 

  

Pursuant to Civil Local Rules 7-11 and 79-5(d)-(e), Amazon.com, Inc., and Amazon Web 

Services, Inc. (collectively, “Amazon”), and Twitch Interactive, Inc. (“Twitch”) hereby move for 

administrative relief to file the following items under seal in connection with Amazon and Twitch’s 

Request for Case Management Conference (“CMC Request”): 

 
ECF or Exh. No. Document Portion(s) to Seal Reason(s) for Seal-

ing 

Dkt. 658 (5:18-md-
02834-BLF); Dkt. 
230 (5:18-cv-00767-
BLF); Dkt. 134 (5:18-
cv-05619-BLF)  

Amazon’s and Twitch’s 
CMC Request 

Highlighted portions 
at page 2, lines 6-11. 

Refers or describes 
the exhibits below, 
which PersonalWeb 
has designated as 
“Highly Confiden-
tial – Attorney’s 
Eyes Only” under 
the Stipulated Pro-
tective Order.  See 
Gregorian Decl. ¶ 3. 

Exhibit B to the CMC 
Request 

Excerpts from the Au-
gust 22, 2019 deposition 
of Kevin Bermeister 

Entire document. PersonalWeb has 
designated the entire 
document as 
“Highly Confiden-
tial – Attorney’s 
Eyes Only” under 
the Stipulated Pro-
tective Order.  See 
Gregorian Decl. ¶ 3. 

Amazon and Twitch request leave to file the above-referenced materials under seal because 

PersonalWeb has designated Exhibit B to the CMC Request as “Highly Confidential – Attorney’s 

Eyes Only” under the Stipulated Protective Order entered by the Court in this matter (Dkt. 290), 

and the CMC Request references the contents of Exhibit B.  Amazon and Twitch file this adminis-

trative motion to abide by the terms of the Stipulated Protective Order and to facilitate the filing of 

their Reply.  By filing this administrative motion, Amazon and Twitch do not waive its right to 

contest PersonalWeb’s designation of material other than Twitch’s confidential information. 

// 

// 

// 

Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF   Document 658   Filed 04/26/21   Page 2 of 3

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

AMAZON AND TWITCH ADMIN. MOTION TO 
FILE UNDER SEAL 2 

CASE NOS. 5:18-md-02834-BLF, 
5:18-cv-00767-BLF, and 

5:18-cv-05619-BLF  

F
E

N
W

IC
K

 &
 W

E
S

T
 L

L
P

 
A

T
T

O
R

N
E

Y
S

 A
T

 L
A

W
 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Dated: April 26, 2021 FENWICK & WEST LLP 

By: /s/Todd R. Gregorian  
TODD R. GREGORIAN (CSB No. 236096) 
 
Attorneys for AMAZON.COM, INC., AMA-
ZON WEB SERVICES, INC., and TWITCH 
INTERACTIVE, INC. 

 

Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF   Document 658   Filed 04/26/21   Page 3 of 3

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/

