	1 2 3	J. DAVID HADDEN (CSB No. 176148) dhadden@fenwick.com SAINA S. SHAMILOV (CSB No. 215636) sshamilov@fenwick.com MELANIE L. MAYER (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>)			
	4 5 6 7 8	mmayer@fenwick.com TODD R. GREGORIAN (CSB No. 236096) tgregorian@fenwick.com RAVI R. RANGANATH (CSB No. 272981) rranganath@fenwick.com CHIEH TUNG (CSB No. 318963) ctung@fenwick.com FENWICK & WEST LLP Silicon Valley Center 801 California Street Mountain View, CA 94041			
	9 10 11	Telephone: 650.988.8500 Facsimile: 650.938.5200 Counsel for AMAZON.COM, INC., AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC., and TWITCH INTERACTIVE, INC.			
AT LAW	12 13	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA			
Attorneys at Lam	14				
ATT	15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	IN RE: PERSONAL WEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC ET AL., PATENT LITIGATION AMAZON.COM, INC., and AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC., Plaintiffs v. PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC and LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, Defendants, PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, and LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, Plaintiffs, v. TWITCH INTERACTIVE, INC., Defendant.	Case No.: 5:18-md-02834-BLF Case No.: 5:18-cv-00767-BLF Case No.: 5:18-cv-05619-BLF ADMINISTRATIVE MOTION TO FILE DOCUMENTS UNDER SEAL IN CONNECTION WITH REQUEST FOR CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE BY AMAZON.COM, INC., AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC., AND TWITCH INTERACTIVE INC.		
	28				



Pursuant to Civil Local Rules 7-11 and 79-5(d)-(e), Amazon.com, Inc., and Amazon Web Services, Inc. (collectively, "Amazon"), and Twitch Interactive, Inc. ("Twitch") hereby move for administrative relief to file the following items under seal in connection with Amazon and Twitch's Request for Case Management Conference ("CMC Request"):

ECF or Exh. No.	Document	Portion(s) to Seal	Reason(s) for Sealing
Dkt. 658 (5:18-md- 02834-BLF); Dkt. 230 (5:18-cv-00767- BLF); Dkt. 134 (5:18- cv-05619-BLF)	Amazon's and Twitch's CMC Request	Highlighted portions at page 2, lines 6-11.	Refers or describes the exhibits below, which PersonalWeb has designated as "Highly Confidential – Attorney's Eyes Only" under the Stipulated Protective Order. See Gregorian Decl. ¶ 3.
Exhibit B to the CMC Request	Excerpts from the August 22, 2019 deposition of Kevin Bermeister	Entire document.	PersonalWeb has designated the entire document as "Highly Confidential – Attorney's Eyes Only" under the Stipulated Protective Order. See Gregorian Decl. ¶ 3.

Amazon and Twitch request leave to file the above-referenced materials under seal because PersonalWeb has designated Exhibit B to the CMC Request as "Highly Confidential – Attorney's Eyes Only" under the Stipulated Protective Order entered by the Court in this matter (Dkt. 290), and the CMC Request references the contents of Exhibit B. Amazon and Twitch file this administrative motion to abide by the terms of the Stipulated Protective Order and to facilitate the filing of their Reply. By filing this administrative motion, Amazon and Twitch do not waive its right to contest PersonalWeb's designation of material other than Twitch's confidential information.

//



